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Background Background 

3.2 million women arrested annually3.2 million women arrested annually

Median age 32Median age 32

Relevance of reproductive health careRelevance of reproductive health care

GreenfeldGreenfeld L, Snell T. Women Offenders. US L, Snell T. Women Offenders. US 
DOJ 1999:1DOJ 1999:1--14.14.
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BackgroundBackground

Unique public health opportunityUnique public health opportunity
–– Population w/ limited health care access Population w/ limited health care access 
–– PrePre--release health carerelease health care

Minimal attention to genderMinimal attention to gender--specific specific 
health needshealth needs
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BackgroundBackground

National Commission on Correctional National Commission on Correctional 
Health Care (NCCHC)Health Care (NCCHC)

–– Some guidelines, few requirementsSome guidelines, few requirements

–– Prenatal care vs. contraceptionPrenatal care vs. contraception

Copyright 2007, Carolyn B. Sufrin, sufrinc@obgyn.ucsf.edu



BackgroundBackground

27% of sexually active women using 27% of sexually active women using 
contraception upon incarcerationcontraception upon incarceration11

67% likely to be sexually active upon 67% likely to be sexually active upon 
releaserelease11

Women more likely to initiate Women more likely to initiate 
contraception if accessible in facility contraception if accessible in facility 
(OR=14.6) (OR=14.6) 22

1)Clarke JG, et al Am J Public Health 2006;96(5):834-9
2)Clarke JG, et al Am J Public Health 2006;96(5):840-5
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ObjectiveObjective

To describe current contraceptive To describe current contraceptive 
services provided to female inmates in services provided to female inmates in 
the USthe US

Hypothesis: Contraception services are Hypothesis: Contraception services are 
not fully addressed in correctional not fully addressed in correctional 
facilitiesfacilities
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MethodsMethods

CrossCross--sectional surveysectional survey
Correctional health providersCorrectional health providers
SelfSelf--administered administered 
WrittenWritten
MailedMailed
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Survey designSurvey design

29 questions29 questions
•• DemographicsDemographics
•• Screening practicesScreening practices
•• Birth control methods (BCM)Birth control methods (BCM)
•• AbortionAbortion
•• OpenOpen--ended (3)ended (3)

PretestingPretesting::
•• Piloted to 10 physicians & 5 nurses in Piloted to 10 physicians & 5 nurses in 

correctional healthcorrectional health
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SamplingSampling

Inclusion:Inclusion:
Members of Academy of CorrectionalMembers of Academy of Correctional
Health Providers (ACHP) Health Providers (ACHP) 

Exclusion:  Exclusion:  
Dentists, detention officers and wardens, Dentists, detention officers and wardens, 
pharmacists, attorneys, administratorspharmacists, attorneys, administrators
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Data analysisData analysis

Descriptive statisticsDescriptive statistics
ChiChi--squared testsquared test
Multivariate logistic regressionMultivariate logistic regression
Qualitative extraction of key themesQualitative extraction of key themes
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ResponseResponse
Mailing #1

950

Ineligible
61

Male only
60

Surveys Returned
156

No response
469

Ineligible
33

Surveys analyzed
96

Surveys returned
219

Male only
29

Mailing #2
664

No response
664

Surveys analyzed
190

Response rate 44%
286 Surveys analyzed
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DemographicsDemographics

5%Hispanic

8%
85%

Race/Ethnicity

AA
White

57%
22%
11%

Training
RN
MD/DO
NP

73%
27%

Gender
Female
Male

45 (29-75)Age

68%
Certified  Corr. 
health (CH)

19%
65%

Time in practice
5-10 yrs
>10 yrs

64%
22%
1%
9%

Type of facility
Jail
State
Federal
Juvenile
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BCM assessmentBCM assessment

71% ask about BCM at some point71% ask about BCM at some point
–– 44% at intake only44% at intake only
–– 1% release only1% release only
–– 8% intake and release8% intake and release
–– 20% some other time20% some other time

55% do not allow inmates to continue 55% do not allow inmates to continue 
BCMBCM
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BCM counselingBCM counseling

Formal policy on contraception Formal policy on contraception 
counseling = 30%counseling = 30%

Provision of counseling = 70%Provision of counseling = 70%
–– 19% on intake19% on intake
–– 11% immediately prior to release11% immediately prior to release
–– 40% upon request only40% upon request only
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Methods of contraceptionMethods of contraception

38% provide BCM
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BCM Counseling & Provision BCM Counseling & Provision 
Bivariate AnalysisBivariate Analysis
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BCM Counseling and Provision: BCM Counseling and Provision: 
Screening practicesScreening practices
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Counseling BCM: Counseling BCM: 
multivariate analysismultivariate analysis

1.31.3--7.37.3.013.0133.03.0Desire BCM Desire BCM 
education education 
materialsmaterials

3.13.1--9090.001.00116.516.5Syphilis screeningSyphilis screening

1.31.3--2.52.5.001.0011.81.8Ask about BCMAsk about BCM

95% CI95% CIppOROR
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Provision BCM: Provision BCM: 
multivariate analysismultivariate analysis

1.31.3--13.413.4.017.0174.24.2Pap screeningPap screening

2.72.7--10.610.6<.001<.0015.45.4Allowed to Allowed to 
continue BCMcontinue BCM

1.21.2--5.65.6.018.0182.62.6Abortion allowedAbortion allowed

1.01.0--1.71.7.046.0461.11.1Ask about BCMAsk about BCM

95% CI95% CIppOROR
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Text responses: themesText responses: themes

Continue BCM for Continue BCM for ‘‘medical reasonsmedical reasons’’
Perceive that women not interestedPerceive that women not interested
Facilities not interestedFacilities not interested
–– Competing prioritiesCompeting priorities

Transient populations, high turnoverTransient populations, high turnover
Not enough time or staffNot enough time or staff
Not enough moneyNot enough money

Copyright 2007, Carolyn B. Sufrin, sufrinc@obgyn.ucsf.edu



LimitationsLimitations

Selection BiasSelection Bias
–– Convenience samplingConvenience sampling
–– NonNon--responses responses 

SelfSelf--reporting biasreporting bias
Not trackable to facility to verify actual Not trackable to facility to verify actual 
practicespractices
Not powered to show SS differencesNot powered to show SS differences
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ConclusionsConclusions

Contraception is addressed, but is Contraception is addressed, but is 
inconsistently counseled and prescribed.  inconsistently counseled and prescribed.  
Minimal counseling & provision occur preMinimal counseling & provision occur pre--
release.release.
Providers who ask about BCM and screen Providers who ask about BCM and screen 
for STIs are more likely to counsel for STIs are more likely to counsel 
incarcerated women on BCM.incarcerated women on BCM.
Providers who counsel women on BCM and Providers who counsel women on BCM and 
who report that women can continue BCM who report that women can continue BCM 
or obtain an abortion are more likely to or obtain an abortion are more likely to 
provide women w/ BCM.provide women w/ BCM.
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Future DirectionsFuture Directions

InmatesInmates’’ perspectivesperspectives
–– EthnographyEthnography

Program developmentProgram development
Cost analysisCost analysis
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Extras. . .Extras. . .
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Abortion permitted:Abortion permitted:
BivariateBivariate
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.010.01087%87%96%96%79%79%Provide transportProvide transport

.040.04050%50%63%63%40%40%Arrange apptArrange appt
<.001<.00172%72%79%79%49%49%Abortion allowedAbortion allowed

ppn=69n=69n=116n=116n=88n=88

Copyright 2007, Carolyn B. Sufrin, sufrinc@obgyn.ucsf.edu


